
FINAL SCORE

UNLV
6-1 (2-1) 31

Boise State
5-2 (3-0) 56

October 18, 2025 • Albertsons Stadium (Boise, Idaho)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
UNLV vs. Boise State (Final)
10/18/2025 at Boise, Idaho

UNLV (6-1; 2-1) vs. Boise State (5-2; 3-0)
Date: 10/18/2025 • Site: Boise, Idaho • Stadium: Albertsons Stadium
Kickoff time: 02:35 PM CDT • End of Game: 05:59 PM CDT • Total elapsed time: 03:23
Attendance: 32927
Temperature: 55 • Wind: 3 west • Weather: sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
UNLV 3 21 0 7 31
Boise State 14 14 21 7 56

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 11:26 BOI - S.Gaines 2 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by C.Boomer GOOD) , 6-60 2:13 -7

1st 03:10 NLV - R.Villela 38 yd FG , 6-35 3:05 3-7

1st 01:14 BOI - C.Bates 35 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by C.Boomer GOOD) , 4-75 1:58 3-14

2nd 09:33 NLV - J.Thomas 1 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by R.Villela GOOD) , 4-16 1:28 10-14

2nd 07:40 BOI - L.Caples 7 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen (PAT KICK by C.Boomer GOOD) , 4-76 1:47 10-21

2nd 05:09 NLV - J.Bradley 35 yd TD PASS from A.Colandrea (PAT KICK by R.Villela GOOD) , 6-75 2:31 17-21

2nd 04:24 BOI - D.Riley 49 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by C.Boomer GOOD) , 2-75 0:45 17-28

2nd 00:43 NLV - A.Colandrea 8 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by R.Villela GOOD) , 5-67 0:30 24-28

3rd 09:38 BOI - S.Gaines 20 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen (PAT KICK by C.Boomer GOOD) , 3-68 1:04 24-35

3rd 02:21 BOI - C.Marshall 32 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen (PAT KICK by C.Boomer GOOD) , 6-88 3:27 24-42

3rd 00:54 BOI - A.McCoy 60 yd TD INT RETURN (PAT KICK by C.Boomer GOOD) , 24-49

4th 05:11 BOI - M.Sherrod 21 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen (PAT KICK by C.Boomer GOOD) , 12-82 7:52 24-56

4th 02:45 NLV - T.Omeire 17 yd TD PASS from A.Colandrea (PAT KICK by R.Villela GOOD) , 5-72 2:18 31-56

OFFICIALS

Referee: Nolan Dumas
Umpire: David Williams

Head Linesman: Joe Stahmer
Line judge: John Kilmer
Field judge: Kenny Wilson

Back judge: Christopher Bailey
Side judge: Buddy Furqueron
Center judge: Chris Booker



Team Statistics
UNLV vs. Boise State (Final)
10/18/2025 at Boise, Idaho

NLV BOI
FIRST DOWNS 21 20

Rushing 12 9
Passing 6 11
Penalty 3 0

NET YARDS RUSHING 261 294
Rushing Attempts 40 33
Average Per Rush 6.5 8.9
Rushing Touchdowns 2 3
Yards Gained Rushing 293 306
Yards Lost Rushing 32 12

NET YARDS PASSING 215 264
Completions-Attempts-Int 18-30-1 15-24-1
Average Per Attempt 7.2 11
Average Per Completion 11.9 17.6
Passing Touchdowns 2 4

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 476 558
Total Offensive plays 70 57
Average Gain Per Play 6.8 9.8

Fumbles: Number-Lost 0-0 1-1
Penalties: Number-Yards 7-45 6-38
PUNTS-YARDS 7-276 3-136

Average Yards Per Punt 39.4 45.3
Net Yards Per Punt 36.3 45.3
Inside 20 4 1
50+ Yards 1 0
Touchbacks 1 0
Fair catch 2 3

KICKOFFS-YARDS 6-340 9-576
Average Yards Per Kickoff 56.7 64
Net Yards Per Kickoff 53.5 57.2
Touchbacks 3 8

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 2-2-0
Average Per Return 0 1

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-19-0 2-61-0
Average Per Return 19 30.5

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 1-0-0 1-60-1
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 1-0 0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 32:05 27:55

1st Quarter 9:25 5:35
2nd Quarter 9:05 5:55
3rd Quarter 9:12 5:40
4th Quarter 4:23 10:37

Third-Down Conversions 4 of 13 6 of 11
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 1 1 of 1
Red Zone Scores-Chances 4 of 5 3 of 3

Touchdowns 3 3
Field Goals 1 of 1 0 of 0

Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-8 3-28
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 2.0-10 7.0-33
Forced Three-And-Outs 3 3
Total TDs 4 8

Defensive TDs 0 1
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 4-4 8-8
Field Goals 1-1 0-0
Points off turnovers 0 7



Individual Statistics
UNLV vs. Boise State (Final)
10/18/2025 at Boise, Idaho

UNLV BOISE STATE

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Glover 6 112 0 112 0 43 18.7
A.Colandrea 13 118 31 87 1 28 6.7
J.Thomas 11 38 0 38 1 10 3.5
K.Lee 9 25 1 24 0 8 2.7
K.Moore 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 40 293 32 261 2 43 6.5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
D.Riley 15 201 0 201 1 65 13.4
C.Bates 1 35 0 35 1 35 35
S.Gaines 6 24 0 24 1 7 4
M.Madsen 4 31 8 23 0 25 5.8
J.Dubar 2 10 0 10 0 7 5
M.Sherrod 3 5 2 3 0 3 1
TEAM 2 0 2 -2 0 0 -1
Totals 33 306 12 294 3 65 8.9

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
A.Colandrea 18-30-1 215 2 60 3
Totals 18-30-1 215 2 60 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
M.Madsen 14-23-1 253 4 45 1
O.Doyle 1-1-0 11 0 11 0
Totals 15-24-1 264 4 45 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
D.Irvin Jr. 4 90 0 60 5 73
K.Moore 3 29 0 13 5 19
D.Reynolds 2 14 0 8 3 4
J.Glover 2 10 0 5 2 10
J.Earle 2 8 0 9 3 9
J.Bradley 1 35 1 35 6 2
T.Omeire 1 17 1 17 1 2
N.Elksnis 1 6 0 6 1 10
A.Brown 1 4 0 4 1 6
J.Thomas 1 2 0 2 1 8
Q.Keyes 0 0 0 0 1 0
T.Lyons 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 18 215 2 60 30 143

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
C.Marshall 3 96 1 45 4 27
C.Bates 3 54 0 26 4 21
M.Sherrod 2 21 1 21 2 19
B.Ford 1 26 0 26 2 4
S.Gaines 1 20 1 20 1 21
D.Whitlock Jr. 1 14 0 14 1 0
M.Wagner 1 11 0 11 2 9
C.Penry 1 9 0 9 2 7
L.Caples 1 7 1 7 3 3
M.Lauter 1 6 0 6 2 7
D.Riley 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 15 264 4 45 24 118

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
C.Brown 7 276 39.4 51 4 1
Totals 7 276 39.4 51 4 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
O.Doyle 3 136 45.3 47 1 0
Totals 3 136 45.3 47 1 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
L.Welch 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
J.Glover 0 0 0 1 19 19 0 0 0
Totals 0 0 0 1 19 19 1 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
A.McCoy 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 60 60
M.Sherrod 2 2 2 2 61 40 0 0 0
Totals 2 2 2 2 61 40 1 60 60

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
R.Villela 1st 03:10 38 GOOD

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
C.Costa 6 340 56.7 3 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
C.Boomer 9 576 64 8 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
J.Glover 112 10 19 0 0 141
D.Irvin Jr. 0 90 0 0 0 90
A.Colandrea 87 0 0 0 0 87
J.Thomas 38 2 0 0 0 40

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
D.Riley 201 0 0 0 0 201
C.Marshall 0 96 0 0 0 96
C.Bates 35 54 0 0 0 89
M.Sherrod 3 21 61 2 0 87

Fumbles No. Lost Fumbles No. Lost
SHERROD,M 1 1



UNLV Quarterback Progression
UNLV vs. Boise State (Final)
10/18/2025 at Boise, Idaho

Colandrea, Anthony
18 - 30 60% 215 yds 2TD 1INT 135.5RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 3rd and 7 on NLV28 (Q1 14:21) J.Bradley
0-2 1st and 10 on BOI46 (Q1 09:36) J.Bradley -2

+ 1-3 -1 3rd and 10 on BOI46 (Q1 08:53) J.Earle
+ 2-4 13 2nd and 15 on BOI28 (Q1 04:56) K.Moore 2

2-5 3rd and 7 on BOI20 (Q1 03:44) Q.Keyes
+ 3-6 6 2nd and 9 on BOI45 (Q2 12:46) D.Reynolds
+ 4-7 4 2nd and 11 on BOI17 (Q2 10:52) A.Brown 2
+ 5-8 2 1st and 10 on NLV25 (Q2 07:40) D.Irvin Jr. 3
+ 6-9 27 1st 2nd and 8 on NLV27 (Q2 07:28) D.Irvin Jr. 4
+ 7-10 5 1st and 10 on BOI46 (Q2 06:58) J.Glover 5
+ 8-11 35 TD 1st and 10 on BOI35 (Q2 05:39) J.Bradley 6
+ 9-12 6 2nd and 22 on NLV40 (Q2 03:39) N.Elksnis 7
+ 10-13 8 3rd and 16 on NLV46 (Q2 02:53) D.Reynolds 8
+ 11-14 60 1st 1st and 10 on NLV33 (Q2 01:13) D.Irvin Jr. 9

11-15 1st and 7 on BOI7 (Q2 01:03) J.Bradley
11-16 2nd and 7 on BOI7 (Q2 00:58) K.Moore -2

+ 12-17 9 1st and 10 on NLV16 (Q3 13:43) J.Earle
12-18 1st and 10 on NLV28 (Q3 12:56) D.Reynolds

+ 13-19 2 3rd and 3 on NLV35 (Q3 12:12) J.Thomas
+ 14-20 1 2nd and 7 on NLV28 (Q3 09:31) D.Irvin Jr. 2
+ 15-21 8 1st 3rd and 6 on NLV29 (Q3 08:50) K.Moore 3
+ 16-22 8 1st 2nd and 2 on NLV45 (Q3 07:46) K.Moore 4

16-23 1st and 10 on BOI47 (Q3 07:07) J.Bradley
16-24 1st and 10 on BOI46 (Q3 01:36) D.Irvin Jr. -2
16-25 TD 2nd and 10 on BOI46 (Q3 01:05) K.Moore -3

+ 17-26 5 1st and 10 on NLV25 (Q3 00:54) J.Glover
17-27 1st and 10 on NLV43 (Q4 15:00) J.Bradley
17-28 1st and 10 on BOI20 (Q4 14:44) T.Lyons -2
17-29 4th and 8 on BOI18 (Q4 13:47) J.Earle -3

+ 18-30 17 TD 2nd and 8 on BOI17 (Q4 03:13) T.Omeire

Sacked 3 times for 28 yards lost

Lost Context
-7 1st and 10 on NLV25 (Q1 15:00)
-12 1st and 10 on BOI48 (Q2 04:11)
-9 2nd and 10 on BOI47 (Q3 06:44)



Boise State Quarterback Progression
UNLV vs. Boise State (Final)
10/18/2025 at Boise, Idaho

Madsen, Maddux
14 - 23 61% 253 yds 4TD 1INT 202RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 1st and 10 on BOI40 (Q1 13:39) L.Caples

+ 1-2 26 1st 3rd and 9 on BOI41 (Q1 13:31) B.Ford
1-3 1st and 10 on NLV33 (Q1 12:36) L.Caples
1-4 2nd and 7 on BOI16 (Q1 07:35) B.Ford -2

+ 2-5 14 1st 1st and 10 on BOI25 (Q1 03:12) D.Whitlock Jr.
+ 3-6 19 1st 2nd and 3 on BOI46 (Q1 02:27) C.Marshall 2

3-7 1st and 10 on BOI21 (Q2 14:51) C.Penry
+ 4-8 9 2nd and 10 on BOI21 (Q2 14:45) C.Penry

4-9 1st and 10 on BOI36 (Q2 14:10) M.Lauter
4-10 INT 3rd and 7 on BOI39 (Q2 13:29) C.Bates -2

+ 5-11 7 TD 3rd and 6 on NLV7 (Q2 07:46) L.Caples
+ 6-12 26 1st 1st and 10 on BOI25 (Q2 05:09) C.Bates 2

6-13 2nd and 8 on BOI22 (Q2 01:50) D.Riley
6-14 3rd and 8 on BOI22 (Q2 01:27) C.Marshall -2

+ 7-15 0 2nd and 10 on BOI40 (Q3 14:44) M.Sherrod
7-16 3rd and 10 on BOI40 (Q3 14:09) M.Wagner

+ 8-17 45 1st 1st and 10 on BOI32 (Q3 10:42) C.Marshall
+ 9-18 3 1st and 10 on NLV23 (Q3 10:30) C.Bates 2
+ 10-19 20 TD 2nd and 7 on NLV20 (Q3 10:04) S.Gaines 3
+ 11-20 25 1st 1st and 10 on BOI39 (Q3 04:58) C.Bates 4
+ 12-21 32 TD 3rd and 6 on NLV32 (Q3 02:56) C.Marshall 5
+ 13-22 6 1st and 10 on NLV39 (Q4 08:53) M.Lauter 6
+ 14-23 21 TD 3rd and 6 on NLV21 (Q4 05:56) M.Sherrod 7

Sacked 1 time for 8 yards lost

Lost Context
-8 3rd and 7 on BOI16 (Q1 06:59)

Doyle, Oscar
1 - 1 100% 11 yds 0TD 0INT 192.4RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 11 1st 4th and 7 on NLV50 (Q4 09:38) M.Wagner

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Defensive Statistics
UNLV vs. Boise State (Final)
10/18/2025 at Boise, Idaho

# UNLV Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

8 M.McDuffie 5 1 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
9 A.Brown 4 1 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 2 -
54 I.Patterson 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
30 T.Adeleye 2 2 4 1.0-8 1.0-8 - - - 1 -
3 J.Joseph 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
4 A.Powdrell 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
7 J.Pope 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
0 L.Welch 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-0 - -
6 M.Bin-Wahad 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
15 B.Alualu-Tuiolemotu 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
28 L.Christensen 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
55 C.Fuller 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
92 J.Lee 2 0 2 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -
1 C.Borders 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
5 Q.Keyes 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
19 D.Spellman 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
43 K.Ka'aihue 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
91 E.Rudolph 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
84 N.Elksnis 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - 1-0 - - -

Totals 36 10 46 1-8 2.0-10 0 1-0 1-0 4 0

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Boise State Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

0 T.Benefield 6 1 7 0.0-0 1.0-1 - - - 1 -
20 J.Mickey 4 3 7 1.0-12 2.0-13 - - - 1 -
53 M.Notarainni 4 2 6 1.5-16 1.5-16 - - - - -
21 Z.Washington 4 1 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
41 B.Phelps 5 0 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
5 J.Virgin-Morgan 3 1 4 0.0-0 1.0-1 - - - - 1
6 J.Earby 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 2 -
10 D.Ganter Jr. 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
96 L.Sanusi 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
15 M.Williams 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.5-2 - - - - -
16 F.Johnson Jr. 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
92 D.Latu 1 1 2 0.5-9 0.5-9 - - - - -
7 A.McCoy 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-60 - -
14 D.Freeney 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
19 D.Washington 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.5-2 - - - - -
24 D.Riley 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
43 J.Ripp 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
44 S.Brackett-Lambey 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
51 R.Caywood 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
55 M.Tuioti 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
90 B.Fely 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 38 22 60 3-28 7.0-33 0 0-0 1-60 4 1

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
UNLV vs. Boise State (Final)
10/18/2025 at Boise, Idaho

STARTERS

UNLV

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 3 D.Reynolds
WR 5 K.Moore
WR 6 J.Bradley
RB 9 J.Thomas
QB 10 A.Colandrea
OL 60 M.McGowan
OL 64 R.Williams
OL 72 W.Thomas
OL 73 A.Makihele
OL 79 A.Boyd
TE 84 N.Elksnis

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 1 C.Borders
DB 3 J.Joseph
DB 4 A.Powdrell
DB 6 M.Bin-Wahad
DB 7 J.Pope
LB 8 M.McDuffie
DB 9 A.Brown
LB 14 B.Edmondson
LB 17 O.Egbase
DL 92 J.Lee
DL 94 L.Conti

Boise State

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 3 L.Caples
QB 4 M.Madsen
WR 5 C.Marshall
RB 24 D.Riley
OL 62 R.Carreon
OL 63 M.Randolph
OL 67 J.Steele
OL 75 D.Metoyer
OL 77 K.Casey
WR 82 B.Ford
TE 88 M.Wagner

Pos ## DEFENSE
S 0 T.Benefield
DE 5 J.Virgin-Morgan
CB 6 J.Earby
CB 7 A.McCoy
CB 20 J.Mickey
S 21 Z.Washington
S 41 B.Phelps
LB 53 M.Notarainni
DL 90 B.Fely
DE 95 M.Stege
DL 96 L.Sanusi

SUBSTITUTIONS

UNLV:
0 T.Omeire; 0 L.Welch; 2 K.Lee; 4 D.Irvin Jr.; 5 Q.Keyes; 8 T.Lyons;
10 T.Fulton; 11 J.Earle; 15 B.Alualu-Tuiolemotu; 16 M.Altayeb; 16
K.McGee; 18 L.Thomas; 19 D.Spellman; 20 J.Glover; 25 J.Allen; 28
L.Christensen; 30 T.Adeleye; 30 V.Gumms; 32 R.Villela; 33 C.Brown;
36 J.Flowe; 38 C.Costa; 42 A.Porter; 43 J.Beasley; 43 K.Ka'aihue; 44
W.Muavesi; 54 I.Patterson; 55 C.Fuller; 75 D.Drummond; 85
M.Byrnes; 88 V.Jefferson; 91 E.Rudolph; 97 C.Hall;

Boise State:
1 J.Dubar; 8 M.Sherrod; 10 D.Ganter Jr.; 13 C.Penry; 14 D.Freeney;
15 M.Williams; 16 F.Johnson Jr.; 17 D.Whitlock Jr.; 19 D.Washington;
23 S.Smith; 26 S.Gaines; 28 S.Knothe; 29 A.de Boachie; 31 C.Miller;
35 C.Boomer; 35 T.Tolmaire; 37 O.Doyle; 38 T.Anderson; 43 J.Ripp;
44 S.Brackett-Lambey; 45 T.Grizzle; 51 R.Caywood; 55 M.Tuioti; 61
J.Talo; 64 C.Rasmussen; 68 J.Steele; 70 K.Cox; 72 Z.Holmes; 80
C.Bates; 83 Q.Williams Jr.; 85 M.Lauter; 87 M.Bothwell; 91 B.Bol; 92
D.Latu; 96 L.Voorhees; 99 M.Madrie;

DID NOT PLAY

UNLV:
TM TEAM; 1 Orji, Alex; 2 Harris, Denver; 7 Friel, Cameron; 11
Eubanks, Jordan; 13 Circo, Sebastian; 13 Stewart, Darrien; 14
Ochoa, Gael; 19 Boden, Danny; 21 Tuchek, Joshua; 22 Eason II,
Nijrell; 23 Buchanan, Jordan; 23 Williams, Kamran; 24 DeCambra,
Kodi; 24 Jones, Darrien; 25 Ray, Rogerick; 26 Hartsuck, Devin; 27
Moore, Kela; 29 Maali, Mohammad; 31 Muhammad, Yasir; 32
Scanlan, Kenji; 35 Costanzo, Anthony; 36 McIlquham, Andrew; 37
Jula, Carter; 39 Melzer, Konner; 40 Ausbon, Armand; 41 DeFries,
Brock; 49 Togafau, Kal-El; 50 Laster, Melvin; 51 Green, Alexander; 52
Beza, Jacob; 52 Wolfenden, Sam; 55 Manson, Donavan; 56 O'Reilly,
Andrew; 62 Scalise, Nick; 63 Afoa, Alekai; 65 Robinson, Ace; 66
Faminu, James; 67 Moore, Toby; 70 Neubauer, Maysan; 71 Haynes,
Ed; 74 Taase, Amare; 76 Fetokakis, Chrysanthos; 77 Hernandez,
Daniel; 81 Dyson, Traivon; 82 Jackson, Rashawn; 83 Miles,
Cassidee; 86 Titone-Perez, David; 87 McNair, Tavian; 88 Abbasher,
Mo; 90 Logo, Eliah; 93 Peterson, Maxwell; 99 Covington, Jordan;

Boise State:
4 Banks, Davon; 13 Lane II, Sterlng; 14 Cutforth, Max; 15 Martinez,
Zeke; 16 Annett, Kaleb; 17 Martineau, Clay; 18 Brooks, Samuel; 22
Martin, Chase; 25 Brown, Quinton; 25 Webb, Jaylen; 27 Chan,
Kayden; 29 Jones, AJ; 30 Reeser, Jarrett; 32 Bickham, Ja'Bree; 33
Alanis, Josiah; 34 Ard, Greg; 34 Calhoun, Dominik; 36 Crutchfield,
Tahj; 39 Mitchell, Timothy; 40 Toilolo, De'Shawn; 42 Hutton, Mason;
45 Bowens, Markell; 46 Kuchenbuch, Carter; 47 Anderson, Kaden; 48
Moore, Canaan; 49 Maes, AJ; 50 Williams, Jaden; 52 Taufa, Stewart;
54 Higham, Hunter; 56 Jacobsen, Mason; 58 McKenna, Trevor; 59
Perry, Jameson; 60 Gieg, Spencer; 65 Schmidt, Hall; 66 Tracy, Jacob;
69 Omotinugbon, Tayo; 71 Walker, Miles; 73 Perkins, Parker; 74
Taleni, Alma; 76 Bienvenue, Greg; 78 Keinath, Tyler; 79 Warkentin,
Connor; 81 Jones, Kamryn; 84 Packer, Gavin; 86 Terry, Austin; 89
Young, Kobe; 93 Swanson, Ryder; 94 Mailoto, Keanu; 97 Hanks,
Hayden; 98 Imasuen, Bethel;



Drive Chart (By Team)
UNLV vs. Boise State (Final)
10/18/2025 at Boise, Idaho

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
NLV 1st NLV25 15:00 KO NLV28 13:39 PUNT 3 - 3 1:21
NLV 1st NLV25 11:27 KO BOI47 07:41 PUNT 7 - 28 3:46
NLV 1st NLV45 06:15 PUNT BOI20 03:10 *FG 6 - 35 3:05
NLV 1st NLV25 01:14 KO NLV34 14:51 PUNT 3 - 9 1:23
NLV 2nd BOI46 12:56 INT BOI44 11:01 PUNT 3 - 2 1:55
NLV 2nd BOI16 11:01 PUNT BOI0 09:33 *TD 4 - 16 1:28
NLV 2nd NLV25 07:40 KO BOI0 05:09 *TD 6 - 75 2:31
NLV 2nd NLV25 04:24 KO BOI46 01:52 PUNT 4 - 29 2:32
NLV 2nd NLV33 01:13 PUNT BOI0 00:43 *TD 5 - 67 0:30
NLV 3rd NLV16 13:43 PUNT NLV37 10:42 PUNT 5 - 21 3:01
NLV 3rd NLV25 09:38 KO NLV50 05:48 PUNT 8 - 25 3:50
NLV 3rd NLV25 02:21 KO BOI46 00:54 INT 4 - 29 1:27
NLV 3rd NLV25 00:54 KO BOI18 13:03 DOWNS 8 - 57 2:51
NLV 4th NLV28 05:03 KO BOI0 02:45 *TD 5 - 72 2:18

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
UNLV Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 9:25 9:05 9:12 4:23 18:30 13:35 32:05
3rd down conversions 1-5 2-4 1-3 0-1 3-9 1-4 4-13
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-1 0-1

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
BOI 1st BOI40 13:39 PUNT NLV0 11:26 *TD 6 - 60 2:13
BOI 1st BOI13 07:39 PUNT BOI8 06:15 PUNT 3 - -5 1:24
BOI 1st BOI25 03:12 KO NLV0 01:14 *TD 4 - 75 1:58
BOI 2nd BOI21 14:51 PUNT BOI39 12:56 INT 6 - 18 1:55
BOI 2nd BOI24 09:27 KO NLV0 07:40 *TD 4 - 76 1:47
BOI 2nd BOI25 05:09 KO NLV0 04:24 *TD 2 - 75 0:45
BOI 2nd BOI20 01:52 PUNT BOI22 01:13 PUNT 3 - 2 0:39
BOI 2nd BOI25 00:43 KO BOI31 0:00 HALF 1 - 6 0:43
BOI 3rd BOI40 14:52 KO BOI40 13:43 PUNT 3 - 0 1:09
BOI 3rd BOI32 10:42 PUNT NLV0 09:38 *TD 3 - 68 1:04
BOI 3rd BOI12 05:48 PUNT NLV0 02:21 *TD 6 - 88 3:27
BOI 4th BOI18 13:03 DOWNS NLV0 05:11 *TD 12 - 82 7:52
BOI 4th BOI47 02:44 KO NLV45 0:00 HALF 4 - 8 2:44

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Boise State Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 5:35 5:55 5:40 10:37 11:30 16:17 27:55
3rd down conversions 1-2 2-4 1-2 2-3 3-6 3-5 6-11
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0 1-1 1-1



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
UNLV vs. Boise State (Final)
10/18/2025 at Boise, Idaho

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
NLV 1st NLV25 15:00 KO NLV28 13:39 PUNT 3 - 3 1:21
BOI 1st BOI40 13:39 PUNT NLV0 11:26 *TD 6 - 60 2:13
NLV 1st NLV25 11:27 KO BOI47 07:41 PUNT 7 - 28 3:46
BOI 1st BOI13 07:39 PUNT BOI8 06:15 PUNT 3 - -5 1:24
NLV 1st NLV45 06:15 PUNT BOI20 03:10 *FG 6 - 35 3:05
BOI 1st BOI25 03:12 KO NLV0 01:14 *TD 4 - 75 1:58
NLV 1st NLV25 01:14 KO NLV34 14:51 PUNT 3 - 9 1:23
BOI 2nd BOI21 14:51 PUNT BOI39 12:56 INT 6 - 18 1:55
NLV 2nd BOI46 12:56 INT BOI44 11:01 PUNT 3 - 2 1:55
NLV 2nd BOI16 11:01 PUNT BOI0 09:33 *TD 4 - 16 1:28
BOI 2nd BOI24 09:27 KO NLV0 07:40 *TD 4 - 76 1:47
NLV 2nd NLV25 07:40 KO BOI0 05:09 *TD 6 - 75 2:31
BOI 2nd BOI25 05:09 KO NLV0 04:24 *TD 2 - 75 0:45
NLV 2nd NLV25 04:24 KO BOI46 01:52 PUNT 4 - 29 2:32
BOI 2nd BOI20 01:52 PUNT BOI22 01:13 PUNT 3 - 2 0:39
NLV 2nd NLV33 01:13 PUNT BOI0 00:43 *TD 5 - 67 0:30
BOI 2nd BOI25 00:43 KO BOI31 0:00 HALF 1 - 6 0:43
BOI 3rd BOI40 14:52 KO BOI40 13:43 PUNT 3 - 0 1:09
NLV 3rd NLV16 13:43 PUNT NLV37 10:42 PUNT 5 - 21 3:01
BOI 3rd BOI32 10:42 PUNT NLV0 09:38 *TD 3 - 68 1:04
NLV 3rd NLV25 09:38 KO NLV50 05:48 PUNT 8 - 25 3:50
BOI 3rd BOI12 05:48 PUNT NLV0 02:21 *TD 6 - 88 3:27
NLV 3rd NLV25 02:21 KO BOI46 00:54 INT 4 - 29 1:27
NLV 3rd NLV25 00:54 KO BOI18 13:03 DOWNS 8 - 57 2:51
BOI 4th BOI18 13:03 DOWNS NLV0 05:11 *TD 12 - 82 7:52
NLV 4th NLV28 05:03 KO BOI0 02:45 *TD 5 - 72 2:18
BOI 4th BOI47 02:44 KO NLV45 0:00 HALF 4 - 8 2:44



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
UNLV vs. Boise State (Final)
10/18/2025 at Boise, Idaho

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
Boise State won the toss and has deferred to the second half. NLV will receive and BOI will defend the north goal.

BOOMER, Colton kickoff 65 yards from the BOI35 to the NLV0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

NLV drive start at 15:00
1-10 NLV25 (14:58) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony sacked for a loss of 7 yards at the NLV18 (NOTARAINNI, Marco), clock 14:48.

[14:48]
2-17 NLV18 (14:28) THOMAS, Jai'Den rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the NLV28 (EARBY,

Jeremiah;WASHINGTON, Zion), clock 14:21. [14:21]
3-7 NLV28 (13:49) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass to the left incomplete intended for BRADLEY, Jaden broken up by

MICKEY, Jaden at the NLV37, clock 13:43. [13:43]
4-7 NLV28 (13:41) BROWN, Cam punt 32 yards to the BOI40 out of bounds, clock 13:39. [13:39]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 3 yards, 1:21

BOI drive start at 13:39
1-10 BOI40 (13:39) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass short to the right incomplete intended for CAPLES, Latrell thrown to the

BOI45, clock 13:34. [13:34]
2-10 BOI40 (13:35) RILEY, Dylan rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the BOI41 (BROWN, Aamaris), clock 13:31. [13:31]
3-9 BOI41 (12:49) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass deep to the right complete for 26 yards to FORD, Ben caught at the NLV37

and advanced to the NLV33 (POWDRELL, Andrew), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:36. [12:36]
P

1-10 NLV33 (12:11) MADSEN, Maddux pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for CAPLES, Latrell thrown to the NLV17,
clock 12:06. [12:06]

2-10 NLV33 (12:08) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush up the middle for a gain of 31 yards to the NLV2 (JOSEPH, Jaheem), out of bounds,
1ST DOWN, clock 12:01. [12:01]

R

1-2 NLV2 (11:35) GAINES, Sire rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the NLV0, TOUCHDOWN BOI, clock 11:26
(Scoring play confirmed). [11:26]

0-0 NLV3 BOOMER, Colton PAT kick attempt is good. [11:26]

UNLV 0, BOISE STATE 7
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 60 yards, 2:13

0-0 H35 Timeout Official, clock 11:26. [11:26]

BOOMER, Colton kickoff 65 yards from the BOI35 to the NLV0, Touchback , clock 11:27.

NLV drive start at 11:27
1-10 NLV25 (11:25) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony scrambles to the left for a gain of 15 yards to the NLV40, out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN, clock 11:20. [11:20]
R

1-10 NLV40 (10:54) [SG] THOMAS, Jai'Den rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NLV43 (VIRGIN-MORGAN, Jayden),
out of bounds, clock 10:49. [10:49]

2-7 NLV43 (10:16) [SG] LEE, Keyvone rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the NLV49 (MICKEY, Jaden;BENEFIELD, Ty),
clock 10:12. [10:12]

3-1 NLV49 (09:39) [SG] LEE, Keyvone rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the BOI46 (MCCOY, A'Marion;VIRGIN-
MORGAN, Jayden), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:36. [09:36]

R

1-10 BOI46 (09:07) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass deep to the right incomplete intended for BRADLEY, Jaden thrown to the
BOI4, clock 09:00. [09:00]

2-10 BOI46 (09:00) [SG] THOMAS, Jai'Den rush to the right for no gain to the BOI46 (NOTARAINNI, Marco), clock 08:53.
[08:53]

3-10 BOI46 (08:18) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass to the left complete for -1 yard to EARLE, JoJo caught at the BOI48 and
advanced to the BOI47 (MICKEY, Jaden), clock 08:10. [08:10]

4-11 BOI47 (07:43) BROWN, Cam punt 34 yards to the BOI13, fair catch by SHERROD, Malik, clock 07:39. [07:39]
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 28 yards, 3:46

1-10 H13 Timeout Official, clock 07:41. [07:41]

BOI drive start at 07:39
1-10 BOI13 (07:41) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the BOI16 (ADELEYE, Tunmise;POWDRELL,

Andrew), clock 07:35. [07:35]



2-7 BOI16 (07:06) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass up the middle incomplete intended for FORD, Ben broken up by BIN-WAHAD,
Mumu at the BOI30, clock 06:59. [06:59]

3-7 H16 Timeout Official, clock 06:59. [06:59]
3-7 BOI16 (07:01) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux sacked for a loss of 8 yards at the BOI8 (ADELEYE, Tunmise), clock 06:55. [06:55]
4-15 BOI8 (06:22) DOYLE, Oscar punt 47 yards to the NLV45, fair catch by IRVIN JR., DeAngelo, clock 06:15. [06:15]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -5 yards, 1:24

NLV drive start at 06:15
1-10 NLV45 (06:16) [SG] MOORE, Koy rush to the right for no gain to the NLV45 (FELY, Braxton;MICKEY, Jaden), clock 06:05.

[06:05]
2-10 NLV45 (05:44) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony scrambles to the right for a gain of 22 yards to the BOI33, out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN, clock 05:38. PENALTY BOI Holding on MCCOY, A'Marion enforced 10 yards from the end of the play at the
BOI33 to the BOI23 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN. [05:38]

R

1-10 BOI23 PENALTY Before the snap, NLV False Start on MAKIHELE, Alani enforced 5 yards from the BOI23 to the BOI28,
clock 05:22. [05:22]

1-15 BOI28 (05:04) [SG] LEE, Keyvone rush to the left for no gain to the BOI28 (NOTARAINNI, Marco;WILLIAMS, Malakai),
clock 04:56. [04:56]

2-15 BOI28 (04:25) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass short to the right complete for 13 yards to MOORE, Koy caught at the
BOI25 and advanced to the BOI15 (BENEFIELD, Ty), out of bounds, clock 04:12. [04:12]

3-2 BOI15 PENALTY Before the snap, NLV False Start enforced 5 yards from the BOI15 to the BOI20, clock 03:44. [03:44]
3-7 BOI20 (03:19) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass short up the middle incomplete intended for KEYES, Quandarius broken

up by EARBY, Jeremiah at the BOI15, clock 03:17. [03:17]
4-7 BOI20 (03:13) VILLELA, Ramon field goal attempt from 38 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at BOI28], clock 03:10.

[03:10]

UNLV 3, BOISE STATE 7
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 35 yards, 3:05

(03:12) COSTA, Caden kickoff 65 yards from the NLV35 to the BOI0, Touchback , clock 03:10.

BOI drive start at 03:12
1-10 BOI25 (03:12) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the right complete for 14 yards to WHITLOCK JR., Demetric to the BOI39

(BIN-WAHAD, Mumu), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 02:50. [02:50]
P

1-10 BOI39 (02:32) GAINES, Sire rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the BOI46 (JOSEPH, Jaheem), clock 02:27. [02:27]
2-3 BOI46 (02:01) MADSEN, Maddux pass to the right complete for 19 yards to MARSHALL, Chris caught at the NLV43 and

advanced to the NLV35 (POPE, Jake), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:45. [01:45]
P

1-10 NLV35 (01:21) [SG] BATES, Cameron rush to the left for a gain of 35 yards to the NLV0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN
BOI, clock 01:14 (Scoring play confirmed). [01:14]

R

0-0 NLV3 BOOMER, Colton PAT kick attempt is good.

UNLV 3, BOISE STATE 14
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 75 yards, 1:58

BOOMER, Colton kickoff 65 yards from the BOI35 to the NLV0, Touchback , clock 01:14.

NLV drive start at 01:14
1-10 NLV25 (01:14) [SG] THOMAS, Jai'Den rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NLV28 (SANUSI, Lopez), clock

01:09. [01:09]
2-7 NLV28 (00:44) [SG] THOMAS, Jai'Den rush to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the NLV34 (BENEFIELD, Ty), clock 00:41.

[00:41]
3-1 NLV34 (00:09) THOMAS, Jai'Den rush up the middle for no gain to the NLV34 (PHELPS, Boen), clock 00:00. [00:00]
- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: UNLV 3, BOISE STATE 14

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
UNLV 3 9:25 3 0 1 4 1-5 0-0 13-63 2-5-0-12 2-10
Boise State 14 5:35 2 3 0 5 1-2 0-0 7-71 3-6-0-59 1-10



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
UNLV vs. Boise State (Final)
10/18/2025 at Boise, Idaho

NLV BOI
Score 3 14
FIRST DOWNS 4 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 13-63 7-71
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 12 59
Passes Att-Comp-Int 5-2-0 6-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-75 13-130
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-33.0 1-47.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-10 1-10
Possession Time 9:25 5:35
Third-Down Conversions 1-5 1-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

UNLV Boise State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
A.Colandrea 2 37 0 37 0 18.5 22
J.Thomas 6 22 0 22 0 3.7 10
K.Lee 3 11 0 11 0 3.7 6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Riley 3 35 0 35 0 11.7 31
C.Bates 1 35 0 35 1 35 35
S.Gaines 2 9 0 9 1 4.5 7

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Colandrea 2-5-0 5 0 13 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Madsen 3-6-0 51 0 26 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
K.Moore 1 13 0 1 13
J.Earle 1 -1 0 1 -1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Marshall 1 19 0 1 19
L.Caples 0 0 0 2

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
C.Brown 2 66 33.0 34 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
O.Doyle 1 47 47.0 47 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Joseph 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.Powdrell 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Adeleye 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0
M.Bin-Wahad 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Pope 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Brown 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Benefield 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
M.Notarainni 2-1 2.5 1.0 1.0
J.Mickey 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0
J.Virgin-Morgan 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Phelps 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
L.Sanusi 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Earby 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
A.McCoy 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 11:26 BOI - S.Gaines 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Boomer) , 6-60 2:13 -7
1st 03:10 NLV - R.Villela 38 yd FG , 6-35 3:05 3-7
1st 01:14 BOI - C.Bates 35 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Boomer) , 4-75 1:58 3-14



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
UNLV vs. Boise State (Final)
10/18/2025 at Boise, Idaho

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
4-1 NLV34 (14:56) BROWN, Cam punt 45 yards to the BOI21, returned by SHERROD, Malik. (CHRISTENSEN, Logan), clock

14:51. [14:51]

BOI drive start at 14:51
1-10 BOI21 (14:49) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the left incomplete intended for PENRY, Chase thrown to the BOI34, clock

14:45. [14:45]
2-10 BOI21 (14:45) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass short to the left complete for 9 yards to PENRY, Chase caught at the BOI23

and advanced to the BOI30 (BROWN, Aamaris), clock 14:37. [14:37]
3-1 BOI30 (14:13) GAINES, Sire rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the BOI36 (PATTERSON, Isaiah), 1ST DOWN,

clock 14:10. [14:10]
R

1-10 BOI36 (13:39) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the left incomplete intended for LAUTER, Matt broken up by ADELEYE,
Tunmise at the BOI35, clock 13:37. [13:37]

2-10 BOI36 (13:32) [SG] GAINES, Sire rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the BOI39 (BIN-WAHAD, Mumu;BORDERS,
Chief), clock 13:29. [13:29]

3-7 BOI39 (12:58) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the right intercepted by WELCH, Laterrance at the BOI46 broken up by
BROWN, Aamaris intended for BATES, Cameron. Welch return for 0 yards to the BOI46, End of Play, clock 12:56.
[12:56]

Drive Summary: 6 plays, 18 yards, 1:55

NLV drive start at 12:56
1-10 BOI46 (12:53) [SG] LEE, Keyvone rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the BOI45 (WASHINGTON, Zion), clock 12:46.

[12:46]
2-9 BOI45 (12:24) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass to the left complete for 6 yards to REYNOLDS, Daejon to the BOI39, End

of Play, clock 12:13. [12:13]
3-3 BOI39 (11:54) [SG] LEE, Keyvone rush up the middle for no gain to the BOI39 (PHELPS, Boen), clock 11:49. [11:49]
4-3 BOI39 PENALTY Before the snap, NLV False Start on THOMAS, Will enforced 5 yards from the BOI39 to the BOI44, clock

11:15. [11:15]
4-8 BOI44 (11:07) BROWN, Cam punt 30 yards to the BOI14 return muffed by SHERROD, Malik at the BOI14, recovered by

NLV ELKSNIS, Nick at the BOI16, credited with 2 yards on the return, End of Play, clock 11:01. [11:01]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 2 yards, 1:55

NLV drive start at 11:01
1-10 BOI16 (10:59) [SG] QB Keeper COLANDREA, Anthony rush to the left for a loss of 1 yard to the BOI17 (BENEFIELD, Ty),

out of bounds, clock 10:52. [10:52]
2-11 BOI17 (10:27) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass to the left complete for 4 yards to BROWN, Aamaris caught at the BOI19

and advanced to the BOI13 (WASHINGTON, Zion), clock 10:16. [10:16]
3-7 BOI13 (09:48) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony scrambles to the right for a gain of 10 yards to the BOI3, out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN, clock 09:40. PENALTY BOI Personal Foul on MCCOY, A'Marion enforced half the distance from the goal, 2
yards from the end of the play at the BOI3 to the BOI1 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN. [09:40]

R

1-1 BOI1 PENALTY BOI Unsportsmanlike Conduct on MCCOY, A'Marion enforced half the distance from the goal, 1 yards
from the BOI1 to the BOI0 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN [SG], clock 09:37. [09:37]

E

1-1 BOI1 (09:31) [SG] THOMAS, Jai'Den rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the BOI0, TOUCHDOWN NLV, clock
09:33 (Scoring play confirmed). [09:33]

0-0 BOI3 VILLELA, Ramon PAT kick attempt is good.

UNLV 10, BOISE STATE 14
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 16 yards, 1:28

(09:33) COSTA, Caden kickoff 62 yards from the NLV35 to the BOI3, SHERROD, Malik returned 21 yards to the BOI24
(PATTERSON, Isaiah), clock 09:27.

BOI drive start at 09:27
1-10 BOI24 (09:25) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush to the left for a gain of 65 yards to the NLV11 (WELCH, Laterrance), out of bounds,

1ST DOWN, clock 09:17. [09:17]
R

1-10 NLV11 (09:08) SHERROD, Malik rush to the right for a loss of 2 yards to the NLV13 (LEE, Jalen), clock 09:00. [09:00]
2-12 NLV13 (08:32) MADSEN, Maddux scrambles to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the NLV7 (SPELLMAN, Donovan), clock

08:17. [08:17]



3-6 V7 Timeout UNLV, clock 07:46. [07:46]
3-6 NLV7 [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass short to the right complete for 7 yards to CAPLES, Latrell caught at the NLV3

and advanced to the NLV0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN BOI, clock 07:40 (Scoring play confirmed). [07:40]
P

0-0 NLV3 BOOMER, Colton PAT kick attempt is good.

UNLV 10, BOISE STATE 21
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 76 yards, 1:47

BOOMER, Colton kickoff 65 yards from the BOI35 to the NLV0, Touchback , clock 07:40.

NLV drive start at 07:40
1-10 NLV25 (07:40) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass to the left complete for 2 yards to IRVIN JR., DeAngelo caught at the

NLV23 and advanced to the NLV27 (MICKEY, Jaden), clock 07:28. [07:28]
2-8 NLV27 (07:09) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass deep to the left complete for 27 yards to IRVIN JR., DeAngelo caught at

the BOI49 and advanced to the BOI46, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 06:58. [06:58]
P

1-10 BOI46 (06:39) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass to the left complete for 5 yards to GLOVER, Jaylon caught at the BOI48
and advanced to the BOI41 (EARBY, Jeremiah), out of bounds, clock 06:35. [06:35]

2-5 BOI41 (06:25) [SG] GLOVER, Jaylon rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the BOI37 (PHELPS, Boen), clock 06:20.
[06:20]

3-1 BOI37 (05:44) [SG] QB Keeper COLANDREA, Anthony rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the BOI35 (FREENEY,
Demetrius), 1ST DOWN, clock 05:39. [05:39]

R

1-10 BOI35 (05:14) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass deep up the middle complete for 35 yards to BRADLEY, Jaden
caught at the BOI2 and advanced to the BOI0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NLV, clock 05:09 (Scoring play
confirmed). [05:09]

P

0-0 BOI3 VILLELA, Ramon PAT kick attempt is good.

UNLV 17, BOISE STATE 21
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 75 yards, 2:31

COSTA, Caden kickoff 65 yards from the NLV35 to the BOI0, Touchback , clock 05:09.

BOI drive start at 05:09
1-10 BOI25 (05:09) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass deep to the right complete for 26 yards to BATES, Cameron caught at the

BOI48 and advanced to the NLV49 (BROWN, Aamaris), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:54. [04:54]
P

1-10 NLV49 (04:31) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush to the right for a gain of 49 yards to the NLV0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN
BOI, clock 04:24 (Scoring play confirmed). [04:24]

R

0-0 NLV3 BOOMER, Colton PAT kick attempt is good.

UNLV 17, BOISE STATE 28
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 75 yards, 0:45

BOOMER, Colton kickoff 65 yards from the BOI35 to the NLV0, Touchback , clock 04:24.

NLV drive start at 04:24
1-10 NLV25 (04:24) COLANDREA, Anthony scrambles up the middle for a gain of 27 yards to the BOI48 (WASHINGTON, Zion),

out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 04:11. [04:11]
R

1-10 BOI48 (03:41) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony sacked for a loss of 12 yards at the NLV40 (MICKEY, Jaden), clock 03:39.
[03:39]

2-22 NLV40 (03:06) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass to the left complete for 6 yards to ELKSNIS, Nick caught at the NLV36
and advanced to the NLV46 (WASHINGTON, Zion), clock 02:53. [02:53]

3-16 NLV46 (02:31) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass short to the right complete for 8 yards to REYNOLDS, Daejon caught at
the NLV50 and advanced to the BOI46 (NOTARAINNI, Marco), clock 02:27. [02:27]

4-8 H46 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
4-8 BOI46 (01:57) BROWN, Cam punt 46 yards to the BOI0, Touchback, clock 01:52. [01:52]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 29 yards, 2:32

BOI drive start at 01:52
1-10 BOI20 (01:52) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the BOI22 (POWDRELL, Andrew), clock

01:50. [01:50]
2-8 BOI22 (01:34) [NHSG] MADSEN, Maddux pass short to the right incomplete intended for RILEY, Dylan broken up by

BROWN, Aamaris at the BOI26, clock 01:27. [01:27]
3-8 H22 Timeout Boise State, clock 01:27. [01:27]



3-8 BOI22 (01:25) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the left incomplete intended for MARSHALL, Chris thrown to the BOI35,
clock 01:19. [01:19]

4-8 BOI22 (01:18) DOYLE, Oscar punt 45 yards to the NLV33, fair catch by IRVIN JR., DeAngelo, clock 01:13. [01:13]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 2 yards, 0:39

NLV drive start at 01:13
1-10 NLV33 (01:15) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass to the right complete for 60 yards to IRVIN JR., DeAngelo caught at the

NLV30 and advanced to the BOI7 (EARBY, Jeremiah), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:03. [01:03]
P

1-7 BOI7 (01:04) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass short to the left incomplete intended for BRADLEY, Jaden broken up by
EARBY, Jeremiah at the BOI2, clock 00:58. [00:58]

2-7 BOI7 (00:57) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass to the left incomplete intended for MOORE, Koy broken up by
BENEFIELD, Ty, clock 00:52. PENALTY BOI Pass Interference on BENEFIELD, Ty enforced 5 yards to the BOI2
and results in automatic 1ST DOWN. [00:52]

1-2 BOI2 (00:54) LEE, Keyvone rush to the right for a loss of 1 yard to the BOI3 (VIRGIN-MORGAN, Jayden), clock 00:48.
[00:48]

2-3 BOI3 PENALTY Before the snap, NLV False Start on ELKSNIS, Nick enforced 5 yards from the BOI3 to the BOI8, clock
00:48. [00:48]

2-8 H8 Timeout UNLV, clock 00:48. [00:48]
2-8 BOI8 (00:46) [SG] QB Keeper COLANDREA, Anthony rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the BOI0,

TOUCHDOWN NLV, clock 00:43 (Scoring play confirmed). [00:43]
0-0 BOI3 VILLELA, Ramon PAT kick attempt is good.

UNLV 24, BOISE STATE 28
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 67 yards, 0:30

COSTA, Caden kickoff 65 yards from the NLV35 to the BOI0, Touchback , clock 00:43.

BOI drive start at 00:43
1-10 BOI25 (00:43) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the BOI31 (MCDUFFIE, Marsel;PATTERSON,

Isaiah), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 6 yards, 0:43

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: UNLV 24, BOISE STATE 28

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
UNLV 21 9:05 3 3 2 8 2-4 0-0 11-39 9-11-0-153 2-10
Boise State 14 5:55 3 2 0 5 2-4 0-0 8-135 3-8-1-42 3-8



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
UNLV vs. Boise State (Final)
10/18/2025 at Boise, Idaho

NLV BOI
Score 24 28
FIRST DOWNS 12 10
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 24-102 15-206
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 165 101
Passes Att-Comp-Int 16-11-0 14-6-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 40-267 29-307
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-2
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-21
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-33.0 1-47.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-1
Penalties-Yards 4-20 4-18
Possession Time 18:30 11:30
Third-Down Conversions 3-9 3-6
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

UNLV Boise State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Glover 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
A.Colandrea 7 84 -1 83 1 27 11.9
J.Thomas 7 23 0 23 1 10 3.3
K.Lee 6 12 -1 11 0 6 1.8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
D.Riley 7 157 0 157 1 65 22.4
C.Bates 1 35 0 35 1 35 35
S.Gaines 4 18 0 18 1 7 4.5
M.Madsen 1 6 0 6 0 6 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Colandrea 11-16-0 146 1 60 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Madsen 6-14-1 93 1 26 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
D.Irvin Jr. 3 89 0 3 60
K.Moore 1 13 0 2 13
D.Reynolds 2 14 0 2 8
J.Earle 1 -1 0 1 -1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
C.Marshall 1 19 0 2 19
C.Bates 1 26 0 2 26
L.Caples 1 7 1 3 7

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
C.Brown 5 187 37.4 46 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
O.Doyle 2 92 46.0 47 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Sherrod 1 2 0 2

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Sherrod 1 21 0 21

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Brown 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
A.Powdrell 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
I.Patterson 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Joseph 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
M.Bin-Wahad 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Adeleye 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0
L.Welch 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Pope 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Z.Washington 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
J.Mickey 3-2 4.0 1.0 2.0
T.Benefield 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
M.Notarainni 3-1 3.5 1.0 1.0
B.Phelps 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
J.Virgin-Morgan 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
J.Earby 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
D.Freeney 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 11:26 BOI - S.Gaines 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Boomer) , 6-60 2:13 -7
1st 03:10 NLV - R.Villela 38 yd FG , 6-35 3:05 3-7
1st 01:14 BOI - C.Bates 35 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Boomer) , 4-75 1:58 3-14
2nd 09:33 NLV - J.Thomas 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by R.Villela) , 4-16 1:28 10-14
2nd 07:40 BOI - L.Caples 7 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen (KICK by C.Boomer) , 4-76 1:47 10-21
2nd 05:09 NLV - J.Bradley 35 yd TD PASS from A.Colandrea (KICK by R.Villela) , 6-75 2:31 17-21
2nd 04:24 BOI - D.Riley 49 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Boomer) , 2-75 0:45 17-28
2nd 00:43 NLV - A.Colandrea 8 yd TD RUSH (KICK by R.Villela) , 5-67 0:30 24-28



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
UNLV vs. Boise State (Final)
10/18/2025 at Boise, Idaho

NLV BOI
Score 21 14
FIRST DOWNS 8 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 11-39 8-135
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 153 42
Passes Att-Comp-Int 11-9-0 8-3-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 22-192 16-177
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-2
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-21
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-40.3 1-45.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-1
Penalties-Yards 2-10 3-8
Possession Time 9:05 5:55
Third-Down Conversions 2-4 2-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

UNLV Boise State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Glover 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
A.Colandrea 5 47 -1 46 1 9.2 27
J.Thomas 1 1 0 1 1 1 1
K.Lee 3 1 -1 0 0 0 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Riley 4 122 0 122 1 30.5 65
S.Gaines 2 9 0 9 0 4.5 6
M.Madsen 1 6 0 6 0 6 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Colandrea 9-11-0 141 1 60 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Madsen 3-8-1 42 1 26 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Irvin Jr. 3 89 0 3 60
K.Moore 0 0 0 1
D.Reynolds 2 14 0 2 8

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Marshall 0 0 0 1
C.Bates 1 26 0 2 26
L.Caples 1 7 1 1 7

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
C.Brown 3 121 40.3 46 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
O.Doyle 1 45 45.0 45 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Sherrod 1 2 0 2

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Sherrod 1 21 0 21

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
I.Patterson 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
A.Brown 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
L.Welch 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Powdrell 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Spellman 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
L.Christensen 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Lee 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
C.Borders 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Z.Washington 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
J.Earby 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Mickey 2-0 2.0 1.0 1.0
B.Phelps 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Benefield 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
J.Virgin-Morgan 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
D.Freeney 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Notarainni 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 09:33 NLV - J.Thomas 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by R.Villela) , 4-16 1:28 10-14
2nd 07:40 BOI - L.Caples 7 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen (KICK by C.Boomer) , 4-76 1:47 10-21
2nd 05:09 NLV - J.Bradley 35 yd TD PASS from A.Colandrea (KICK by R.Villela) , 6-75 2:31 17-21
2nd 04:24 BOI - D.Riley 49 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Boomer) , 2-75 0:45 17-28
2nd 00:43 NLV - A.Colandrea 8 yd TD RUSH (KICK by R.Villela) , 5-67 0:30 24-28



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
UNLV vs. Boise State (Final)
10/18/2025 at Boise, Idaho

At the start of the second half, BOI will receive and NLV will defend the south goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

(15:00) COSTA, Caden kickoff 65 yards from the NLV35 to the BOI0, SHERROD, Malik returned 40 yards to the BOI40
(KA'AIHUE, Kamuela;PATTERSON, Isaiah), clock 14:52.

BOI drive start at 14:52
1-10 BOI40 (14:50) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush to the right for no gain to the BOI40 (PATTERSON, Isaiah), clock 14:44. [14:44]
2-10 BOI40 (14:25) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass up the middle complete for 0 yards to SHERROD, Malik caught at the BOI38

and advanced to the BOI40 (LEE, Jalen), clock 14:09. [14:09]
3-10 BOI40 (13:52) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the right incomplete intended for WAGNER, Matt thrown to the BOI39,

clock 13:49. [13:49]
4-10 BOI40 (13:49) DOYLE, Oscar punt 44 yards to the NLV16, fair catch by IRVIN JR., DeAngelo, clock 13:43. [13:43]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 0 yards, 1:09

NLV drive start at 13:43
1-10 NLV16 (13:43) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass short to the right complete for 9 yards to EARLE, JoJo caught at the

NLV17 and advanced to the NLV25 (BENEFIELD, Ty), clock 13:30. [13:30]
2-1 NLV25 (13:03) [SG] THOMAS, Jai'Den rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NLV28 (PHELPS, Boen), 1ST

DOWN, clock 12:56. [12:56]
R

1-10 NLV28 (12:24) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass deep to the left incomplete intended for REYNOLDS, Daejon thrown to
the NLV50, clock 12:22. [12:22]

2-10 NLV28 (12:22) [SG] THOMAS, Jai'Den rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the NLV35 (VIRGIN-MORGAN, Jayden),
clock 12:12. [12:12]

3-3 NLV35 (11:47) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass to the right complete for 2 yards to THOMAS, Jai'Den caught at the
NLV29 and advanced to the NLV37 (BENEFIELD, Ty), clock 11:35. [11:35]

4-1 NLV37 (10:52) BROWN, Cam punt 51 yards to the BOI12 downed by MCGEE, Kayden, clock 10:42. PENALTY Before the
snap, NLV Illegal Formation enforced at the deadball spot for 5 yards NLV Personal Foul on ALLEN, Jaylen
enforced at the deadball spot for 15 yards from the BOI17 to the BOI32, from the spot of the ball when the foul
occurred. [10:42]

Drive Summary: 5 plays, 21 yards, 3:01

BOI drive start at 10:42
1-10 BOI32 (10:39) MADSEN, Maddux pass deep up the middle complete for 45 yards to MARSHALL, Chris to the NLV23, End

of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 10:30. [10:30]
P

1-10 NLV23 (10:18) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass up the middle complete for 3 yards to BATES, Cameron caught at the NLV27
and advanced to the NLV20 (MCDUFFIE, Marsel), clock 10:04. [10:04]

2-7 NLV20 (09:44) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the left complete for 20 yards to GAINES, Sire caught at the NLV21
and advanced to the NLV0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN BOI, clock 09:38 (Scoring play confirmed). [09:38]

P

0-0 NLV3 BOOMER, Colton PAT kick attempt is good.

UNLV 24, BOISE STATE 35
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 68 yards, 1:04

BOOMER, Colton kickoff 65 yards from the BOI35 to the NLV0, Touchback , clock 09:38.

NLV drive start at 09:38
1-10 NLV25 (09:38) [SG] LEE, Keyvone rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NLV28 (NOTARAINNI, Marco), clock

09:31. [09:31]
2-7 NLV28 (09:03) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass to the left complete for 1 yard to IRVIN JR., DeAngelo caught at the

NLV26 and advanced to the NLV29 (GANTER JR., Derek), clock 08:50. [08:50]
3-6 NLV29 (08:25) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass up the middle complete for 8 yards to MOORE, Koy to the NLV37, End of

Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 08:00. [08:00]
P

1-10 NLV37 (07:50) [SG] LEE, Keyvone rush to the left for a gain of 8 yards to the NLV45 (SANUSI, Lopez;GANTER JR.,
Derek), clock 07:46. [07:46]

2-2 NLV45 (07:20) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass to the right complete for 8 yards to MOORE, Koy caught at the NLV44
and advanced to the BOI47 (MICKEY, Jaden;GANTER JR., Derek), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 07:07. [07:07]

P



1-10 BOI47 (06:48) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass deep to the left incomplete intended for BRADLEY, Jaden thrown to the
BOI10, clock 06:44. [06:44]

2-10 BOI47 (06:44) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony sacked for a loss of 9 yards at the NLV44 (NOTARAINNI, Marco;LATU, David),
clock 06:33. [06:33]

3-19 NLV44 (06:02) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony scrambles to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the NLV50 (PHELPS, Boen), out
of bounds, clock 05:55. [05:55]

4-13 NLV50 (05:55) BROWN, Cam punt 38 yards to the BOI12, fair catch by SHERROD, Malik, clock 05:48. [05:48]
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 25 yards, 3:50

BOI drive start at 05:48
1-10 BOI12 (05:48) RILEY, Dylan rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the BOI14 (MCDUFFIE, Marsel), clock 05:38. [05:38]
2-8 BOI14 (05:10) MADSEN, Maddux scrambles to the left for a gain of 25 yards to the BOI39 (BROWN, Aamaris), 1ST

DOWN, clock 04:58. [04:58]
R

1-10 BOI39 (04:24) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the left complete for 25 yards to BATES, Cameron caught at the NLV47
and advanced to the NLV36 (KEYES, Quandarius), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:05. [04:05]

P

1-10 NLV36 (03:46) RILEY, Dylan rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the NLV32 (MCDUFFIE, Marsel), clock 03:39.
[03:39]

2-6 NLV32 (03:11) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux scrambles to the left for no gain to the NLV32 (ALUALU-TUIOLEMOTU, Blesyng),
clock 02:56. [02:56]

3-6 NLV32 (02:30) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass up the middle complete for 32 yards to MARSHALL, Chris caught at the
NLV19 and advanced to the NLV0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN BOI, clock 02:21 (Scoring play confirmed).
[02:21]

P

0-0 NLV3 BOOMER, Colton PAT kick attempt is good.

UNLV 24, BOISE STATE 42
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 88 yards, 3:27

BOOMER, Colton kickoff 65 yards from the BOI35 to the NLV0, Touchback , clock 02:21.

NLV drive start at 02:21
1-10 NLV25 (02:21) [SG] THOMAS, Jai'Den rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the NLV26 (RIPP, Jake), clock 02:15.

[02:15]
2-9 NLV26 (01:45) [SG] QB Keeper COLANDREA, Anthony rush up the middle for a gain of 28 yards to the BOI46

(BENEFIELD, Ty), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:36. [01:36]
R

1-10 BOI46 (01:09) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for IRVIN JR., DeAngelo thrown
to the BOI29, clock 01:05. [01:05]

2-10 BOI46 (01:05) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass to the right intercepted by MCCOY, A'Marion at the BOI40 intended
for MOORE, Koy. McCoy return for 60 yards to the NLV0; QB hurried by VIRGIN-MORGAN, Jayden,
TOUCHDOWN BOI, clock 00:54 (Scoring play confirmed). [00:54]

0-0 NLV3 BOOMER, Colton PAT kick attempt is good.

UNLV 24, BOISE STATE 49
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 29 yards, 1:27

BOOMER, Colton kickoff 65 yards from the BOI35 to the NLV0, Touchback , clock 00:54.

NLV drive start at 00:54
1-10 NLV25 (00:51) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass short to the left complete for 5 yards to GLOVER, Jaylon caught at the

NLV27 and advanced to the NLV30 (EARBY, Jeremiah), clock 00:34. [00:34]
2-5 NLV30 (00:23) [SG] GLOVER, Jaylon rush to the left for a gain of 13 yards to the NLV43 (CAYWOOD, Roman), 1ST

DOWN, clock 00:00. [00:00]
R

- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: UNLV 24, BOISE STATE 49

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
UNLV 0 9:12 3 2 0 5 1-3 0-0 9-60 6-10-1-33 2-20
Boise State 21 5:40 1 4 0 5 1-2 0-0 5-31 6-7-0-125 0-0



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
UNLV vs. Boise State (Final)
10/18/2025 at Boise, Idaho

NLV BOI
Score 24 49
FIRST DOWNS 17 15
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 33-162 20-237
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 198 226
Passes Att-Comp-Int 26-17-1 21-12-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 59-360 41-463
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-2
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 2-61
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 1-60
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-33.0 1-47.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-1
Penalties-Yards 6-40 4-18
Possession Time 27:42 17:10
Third-Down Conversions 4-12 4-8
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

UNLV Boise State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Glover 2 17 0 17 0 13 8.5
A.Colandrea 9 118 -1 117 1 28 13
J.Thomas 10 34 0 34 1 10 3.4
K.Lee 8 23 -1 22 0 8 2.8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
D.Riley 10 163 0 163 1 65 16.3
C.Bates 1 35 0 35 1 35 35
S.Gaines 4 18 0 18 1 7 4.5
M.Madsen 3 31 0 31 0 25 10.3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Colandrea 17-26-1 170 2 60 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Madsen 12-21-1 218 3 45 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
D.Irvin Jr. 4 90 0 5 60
K.Moore 3 29 1 5 13
D.Reynolds 2 14 0 3 8
J.Earle 2 8 0 2 9

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
C.Marshall 3 96 1 4 45
C.Bates 3 54 0 4 26
M.Sherrod 1 0 0 1 0
L.Caples 1 7 1 3 7

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
C.Brown 7 276 39.4 51 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
O.Doyle 3 136 45.3 47 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Sherrod 1 2 0 2

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Sherrod 2 61 0 40

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Brown 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
I.Patterson 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
M.McDuffie 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
A.Powdrell 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Joseph 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Lee 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
M.Bin-Wahad 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Adeleye 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Benefield 6-1 6.5 0.0 1.0
B.Phelps 5-0 5.0 0.0 0.0
M.Notarainni 4-2 5.0 1.5 1.5
J.Mickey 3-3 4.5 1.0 2.0
Z.Washington 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
J.Virgin-Morgan 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
J.Earby 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
D.Ganter Jr. 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 11:26 BOI - S.Gaines 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Boomer) , 6-60 2:13 -7
1st 03:10 NLV - R.Villela 38 yd FG , 6-35 3:05 3-7
1st 01:14 BOI - C.Bates 35 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Boomer) , 4-75 1:58 3-14
2nd 09:33 NLV - J.Thomas 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by R.Villela) , 4-16 1:28 10-14
2nd 07:40 BOI - L.Caples 7 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen (KICK by C.Boomer) , 4-76 1:47 10-21
2nd 05:09 NLV - J.Bradley 35 yd TD PASS from A.Colandrea (KICK by R.Villela) , 6-75 2:31 17-21
2nd 04:24 BOI - D.Riley 49 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Boomer) , 2-75 0:45 17-28
2nd 00:43 NLV - A.Colandrea 8 yd TD RUSH (KICK by R.Villela) , 5-67 0:30 24-28
3rd 09:38 BOI - S.Gaines 20 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen (KICK by C.Boomer) , 3-68 1:04 24-35



Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 02:21 BOI - C.Marshall 32 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen (KICK by C.Boomer) , 6-88 3:27 24-42
3rd 00:54 BOI - A.McCoy 60 yd TD INT (KICK by C.Boomer) , 24-49



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
UNLV vs. Boise State (Final)
10/18/2025 at Boise, Idaho

NLV BOI
Score 0 21
FIRST DOWNS 5 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-60 5-31
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 33 125
Passes Att-Comp-Int 10-6-1 7-6-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 19-93 12-156
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-40
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-60
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-44.5 1-44.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-20 0-0
Possession Time 9:12 5:40
Third-Down Conversions 1-3 1-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

UNLV Boise State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Glover 1 13 0 13 0 13 13
A.Colandrea 2 34 0 34 0 17 28
J.Thomas 3 11 0 11 0 3.7 7
K.Lee 2 11 0 11 0 5.5 8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Riley 3 6 0 6 0 2 4
M.Madsen 2 25 0 25 0 12.5 25

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Colandrea 6-10-1 24 1 9 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Madsen 6-7-0 125 2 45 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Irvin Jr. 1 1 0 2 1
K.Moore 2 16 1 3 8
D.Reynolds 0 0 0 1
J.Earle 1 9 0 1 9

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Marshall 2 77 1 2 45
C.Bates 2 28 0 2 25
M.Sherrod 1 0 0 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
C.Brown 2 89 44.5 51 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
O.Doyle 1 44 44.0 44 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Sherrod 1 40 0 40

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.McDuffie 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
I.Patterson 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Q.Keyes 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Brown 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Alualu-Tuiolemotu 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Lee 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Ka'aihue 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Benefield 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
D.Ganter Jr. 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
B.Phelps 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
M.Notarainni 1-1 1.5 0.5 0.5
J.Virgin-Morgan 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Earby 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Ripp 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.Caywood 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 09:38 BOI - S.Gaines 20 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen (KICK by C.Boomer) , 3-68 1:04 24-35
3rd 02:21 BOI - C.Marshall 32 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen (KICK by C.Boomer) , 6-88 3:27 24-42
3rd 00:54 BOI - A.McCoy 60 yd TD INT (KICK by C.Boomer) , 24-49



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
UNLV vs. Boise State (Final)
10/18/2025 at Boise, Idaho

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
1-10 NLV43 (14:58) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass deep to the right incomplete intended for BRADLEY, Jaden thrown to the

BOI27, clock 14:53. [14:53]
2-10 NLV43 (14:54) [SG] GLOVER, Jaylon rush up the middle for a gain of 37 yards to the BOI20 (MICKEY, Jaden), 1ST

DOWN, clock 14:44. [14:44]
R

1-10 BOI20 (14:35) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass to the right incomplete intended for LYONS, Taeshaun, clock 14:32.
[14:32]

2-10 BOI20 (14:32) [SG] THOMAS, Jai'Den rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the BOI16 (SANUSI, Lopez), clock 14:24.
[14:24]

3-6 BOI16 (13:54) [SG] QB Keeper COLANDREA, Anthony rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the BOI18
(WASHINGTON, Dion;WILLIAMS, Malakai), clock 13:47. [13:47]

4-8 BOI18 (13:07) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass to the left incomplete intended for EARLE, JoJo; NLV turnover on downs,
clock 13:03. [13:03]

BOI drive start at 13:03
1-10 BOI18 (13:03) RILEY, Dylan rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the BOI20 (POPE, Jake), clock 12:56. [12:56]
2-8 BOI20 (12:23) RILEY, Dylan rush up the middle for a gain of 27 yards to the BOI47 (JOSEPH, Jaheem), 1ST DOWN, clock

12:13. [12:13]
R

1-10 BOI47 (11:37) SHERROD, Malik rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the BOI50 (ADELEYE, Tunmise), clock 11:29.
[11:29]

2-7 BOI50 (10:56) SHERROD, Malik rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the NLV48 (BROWN, Aamaris;ADELEYE,
Tunmise), clock 10:49. [10:49]

3-5 NLV48 (10:09) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the NLV45 (MCDUFFIE, Marsel), clock 10:05.
[10:05]

4-2 NLV45 PENALTY Before the snap, BOI False Start on WAGNER, Matt enforced 5 yards from the NLV45 to the BOI50,
clock 09:38. [09:38]

4-7 NLV50 (09:21) [PUNT] DOYLE, Oscar pass short to the right complete for 11 yards to WAGNER, Matt caught at the NLV48
and advanced to the NLV39 (CHRISTENSEN, Logan), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:53. [08:53]

P

1-10 NLV39 (08:42) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the left complete for 6 yards to LAUTER, Matt caught at the NLV40 and
advanced to the NLV33 (POPE, Jake), clock 08:15. [08:15]

2-4 NLV33 (08:03) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NLV30 (MCDUFFIE, Marsel), clock 08:00.
[08:00]

3-1 NLV30 (07:24) GAINES, Sire rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the NLV25 (WELCH, Laterrance), 1ST DOWN,
clock 07:18. [07:18]

R

1-10 NLV25 (06:42) RILEY, Dylan rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NLV22 (FULLER, Cohen), clock 06:37. [06:37]
2-7 NLV22 (06:03) GAINES, Sire rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the NLV21 (FULLER, Cohen), clock 05:56. [05:56]
3-6 NLV21 (05:18) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass short to the left complete for 21 yards to SHERROD, Malik caught at

the NLV17 and advanced to the NLV0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN BOI, clock 05:11 (Scoring play confirmed).
[05:11]

P

0-0 NLV3 BOOMER, Colton PAT kick attempt is good.

UNLV 24, BOISE STATE 56
Drive Summary: 12 plays, 82 yards, 7:52

0-0 BOI35 BOOMER, Colton kickoff yards from the BOI35 to the , clock 05:11. PENALTY BOI Unsportsmanlike Conduct
enforced 15 yards from the BOI35 to the BOI20. [05:11]

(05:11) BOOMER, Colton kickoff 56 yards from the BOI35 to the NLV9, GLOVER, Jaylon returned 19 yards to the NLV28 (RILEY,
Dylan), clock 05:03.

NLV drive start at 05:03
1-10 NLV28 (05:03) , clock 05:01. PENALTY Before the snap, NLV False Start enforced 5 yards from the NLV28 to the NLV23.

[05:01]
1-15 NLV23 (04:49) [SG] GLOVER, Jaylon rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the NLV27 (TUIOTI, Mana), clock 04:45.

[04:45]
2-11 NLV27 (04:29) [SG] GLOVER, Jaylon rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the NLV38 (JOHNSON JR.,

Franklyn;GANTER JR., Derek), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:26. [04:26]
R

1-10 NLV38 (03:53) [SG] GLOVER, Jaylon rush to the left for a gain of 43 yards to the BOI19 (JOHNSON JR.,
Franklyn;BRACKETT-LAMBEY, Syncere), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:45. [03:45]

R

1-10 BOI19 (03:19) [SG] LEE, Keyvone rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the BOI17 (LATU, David), clock 03:13.
[03:13]



2-8 BOI17 (02:49) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass to the left complete for 17 yards to OMEIRE, Troy caught at the
BOI2 and advanced to the BOI0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NLV, clock 02:45 (Scoring play confirmed).
[02:45]

P

0-0 BOI3 VILLELA, Ramon PAT kick attempt is good.

UNLV 31, BOISE STATE 56
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 72 yards, 2:18

(02:45) COSTA, Caden onside kickoff 18 yards from the NLV35, no return , clock 02:44.

BOI drive start at 02:44
M.Cutforth in at QB for BOI

1-10 BOI47 (02:39) [SG] DUBAR, Jambres rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the BOI50 (ALUALU-TUIOLEMOTU,
Blesyng), clock 02:32. [02:32]

2-7 H50 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
2-7 BOI50 (02:00) DUBAR, Jambres rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the NLV43 (RUDOLPH, Elias), 1ST DOWN, clock

01:53. [01:53]
R

1-10 NLV43 (01:17) Kneel down by TEAM at NLV44 (team loss of 1), clock 01:11. [01:11]
2-11 NLV44 (00:28) Kneel down by TEAM at NLV45 (team loss of 1), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 8 yards, 2:44

2-11 NLV45 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: UNLV 31, BOISE STATE 56

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
UNLV 7 4:23 3 1 0 4 0-1 0-1 7-99 1-4-0-17 1-5
Boise State 7 10:37 3 2 0 5 2-3 1-1 13-57 3-3-0-38 2-20



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
UNLV vs. Boise State (Final)
10/18/2025 at Boise, Idaho

NLV BOI
Score 7 7
FIRST DOWNS 4 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 7-99 13-57
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 17 38
Passes Att-Comp-Int 4-1-0 3-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 11-116 16-95
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-19 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-5 2-20
Possession Time 4:23 10:37
Third-Down Conversions 0-1 2-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 1-1

UNLV Boise State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Glover 4 95 0 95 0 23.8 43
A.Colandrea 1 0 -2 -2 0 -2
J.Thomas 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
K.Lee 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Riley 5 38 0 38 0 7.6 27
S.Gaines 2 6 0 6 0 3 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Colandrea 1-4-0 17 1 17 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Madsen 2-2-0 27 1 21 0
O.Doyle 1-1-0 11 0 11 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Earle 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Sherrod 1 21 1 1 21

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Glover 1 19 0 19

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Pope 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
M.McDuffie 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Fuller 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Adeleye 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
L.Welch 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Joseph 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Alualu-Tuiolemotu 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
L.Christensen 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
F.Johnson Jr. 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Mickey 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Riley 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Tuioti 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Latu 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
L.Sanusi 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Ganter Jr. 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
M.Williams 0-1 0.5 0.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 05:11 BOI - M.Sherrod 21 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen (KICK by C.Boomer) , 12-82 7:52 24-56
4th 02:45 NLV - T.Omeire 17 yd TD PASS from A.Colandrea (KICK by R.Villela) , 5-72 2:18 31-56



UNLV Explosive Plays
UNLV vs. Boise State (Final)
10/18/2025 at Boise, Idaho

UNLV

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
4 Plays for 139 total yards (71% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
60 2 1st and 10 on NLV33

(01:03) (01:15) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass to the right complete for 60 yards to IRVIN JR., DeAngelo caught at the NLV30 and advanced to the BOI7
(EARBY, Jeremiah), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:03.

35 2 1st and 10 on BOI35
(05:09) (05:14) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass deep up the middle complete for 35 yards to BRADLEY, Jaden caught at the BOI2 and advanced
to the BOI0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NLV, clock 05:09 (Scoring play confirmed).

27 2 2nd and 8 on NLV27
(06:58) (07:09) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass deep to the left complete for 27 yards to IRVIN JR., DeAngelo caught at the BOI49 and advanced to the
BOI46, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 06:58.

17 4 2nd and 8 on BOI17
(02:45) (02:49) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass to the left complete for 17 yards to OMEIRE, Troy caught at the BOI2 and advanced to the BOI0,
1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NLV, clock 02:45 (Scoring play confirmed).

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
10 Plays for 216 total yards (83% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
43 4 1st and 10 on NLV38

(03:45) (03:53) [SG] GLOVER, Jaylon rush to the left for a gain of 43 yards to the BOI19 (JOHNSON JR., Franklyn;BRACKETT-LAMBEY, Syncere), 1ST
DOWN, clock 03:45.

37 4 2nd and 10 on NLV43
(14:44) (14:54) [SG] GLOVER, Jaylon rush up the middle for a gain of 37 yards to the BOI20 (MICKEY, Jaden), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:44.

28 3 2nd and 9 on NLV26
(01:36) (01:45) [SG] QB Keeper COLANDREA, Anthony rush up the middle for a gain of 28 yards to the BOI46 (BENEFIELD, Ty), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:36.

27 2 1st and 10 on NLV25
(04:11) (04:24) COLANDREA, Anthony scrambles up the middle for a gain of 27 yards to the BOI48 (WASHINGTON, Zion), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN,
clock 04:11.

22 1 2nd and 10 on NLV45
(05:38) (05:44) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony scrambles to the right for a gain of 22 yards to the BOI33, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 05:38. PENALTY
BOI Holding on MCCOY, A'Marion enforced 10 yards from the end of the play at the BOI33 to the BOI23 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

15 1 1st and 10 on NLV25
(11:20) (11:25) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony scrambles to the left for a gain of 15 yards to the NLV40, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 11:20.

13 3 2nd and 5 on NLV30
(00:00) (00:23) [SG] GLOVER, Jaylon rush to the left for a gain of 13 yards to the NLV43 (CAYWOOD, Roman), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:00.

11 4 2nd and 11 on NLV27
(04:26) (04:29) [SG] GLOVER, Jaylon rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the NLV38 (JOHNSON JR., Franklyn;GANTER JR., Derek), 1ST DOWN,
clock 04:26.

10 1 2nd and 17 on NLV18
(14:21) (14:28) THOMAS, Jai'Den rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the NLV28 (EARBY, Jeremiah;WASHINGTON, Zion), clock 14:21.

10 2 3rd and 7 on BOI13
(09:40) (09:48) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony scrambles to the right for a gain of 10 yards to the BOI3, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 09:40. PENALTY
BOI Personal Foul on MCCOY, A'Marion enforced half the distance from the goal, 2 yards from the end of the play at the BOI3 to the BOI1 and results in
automatic 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
8 Plays for 279 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
60 2 1st and 10 on NLV33

(01:03) (01:15) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass to the right complete for 60 yards to IRVIN JR., DeAngelo caught at the NLV30 and advanced to the BOI7
(EARBY, Jeremiah), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:03.

43 4 1st and 10 on NLV38
(03:45) (03:53) [SG] GLOVER, Jaylon rush to the left for a gain of 43 yards to the BOI19 (JOHNSON JR., Franklyn;BRACKETT-LAMBEY, Syncere), 1ST
DOWN, clock 03:45.

37 4 2nd and 10 on NLV43
(14:44) (14:54) [SG] GLOVER, Jaylon rush up the middle for a gain of 37 yards to the BOI20 (MICKEY, Jaden), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:44.

35 2 1st and 10 on BOI35
(05:09) (05:14) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass deep up the middle complete for 35 yards to BRADLEY, Jaden caught at the BOI2 and advanced
to the BOI0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NLV, clock 05:09 (Scoring play confirmed).

28 3 2nd and 9 on NLV26
(01:36) (01:45) [SG] QB Keeper COLANDREA, Anthony rush up the middle for a gain of 28 yards to the BOI46 (BENEFIELD, Ty), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:36.

27 2 2nd and 8 on NLV27
(06:58) (07:09) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass deep to the left complete for 27 yards to IRVIN JR., DeAngelo caught at the BOI49 and advanced to the
BOI46, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 06:58.

27 2 1st and 10 on NLV25



(04:11) (04:24) COLANDREA, Anthony scrambles up the middle for a gain of 27 yards to the BOI48 (WASHINGTON, Zion), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN,
clock 04:11.

22 1 2nd and 10 on NLV45
(05:38) (05:44) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony scrambles to the right for a gain of 22 yards to the BOI33, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 05:38. PENALTY
BOI Holding on MCCOY, A'Marion enforced 10 yards from the end of the play at the BOI33 to the BOI23 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.



Boise State Explosive Plays
UNLV vs. Boise State (Final)
10/18/2025 at Boise, Idaho

Boise State

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
8 Plays for 214 total yards (91% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
45 3 1st and 10 on BOI32

(10:30) (10:39) MADSEN, Maddux pass deep up the middle complete for 45 yards to MARSHALL, Chris to the NLV23, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock
10:30.

32 3 3rd and 6 on NLV32
(02:21) (02:30) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass up the middle complete for 32 yards to MARSHALL, Chris caught at the NLV19 and advanced to the
NLV0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN BOI, clock 02:21 (Scoring play confirmed).

26 1 3rd and 9 on BOI41
(12:36) (12:49) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass deep to the right complete for 26 yards to FORD, Ben caught at the NLV37 and advanced to the NLV33
(POWDRELL, Andrew), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:36.

26 2 1st and 10 on BOI25
(04:54) (05:09) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass deep to the right complete for 26 yards to BATES, Cameron caught at the BOI48 and advanced to the NLV49
(BROWN, Aamaris), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:54.

25 3 1st and 10 on BOI39
(04:05) (04:24) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the left complete for 25 yards to BATES, Cameron caught at the NLV47 and advanced to the NLV36
(KEYES, Quandarius), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:05.

21 4 3rd and 6 on NLV21
(05:11) (05:18) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass short to the left complete for 21 yards to SHERROD, Malik caught at the NLV17 and advanced to the
NLV0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN BOI, clock 05:11 (Scoring play confirmed).

20 3 2nd and 7 on NLV20
(09:38) (09:44) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the left complete for 20 yards to GAINES, Sire caught at the NLV21 and advanced to the NLV0, 1ST
DOWN, TOUCHDOWN BOI, clock 09:38 (Scoring play confirmed).

19 1 2nd and 3 on BOI46
(01:45) (02:01) MADSEN, Maddux pass to the right complete for 19 yards to MARSHALL, Chris caught at the NLV43 and advanced to the NLV35 (POPE,
Jake), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:45.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
6 Plays for 232 total yards (79% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
65 2 1st and 10 on BOI24

(09:17) (09:25) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush to the left for a gain of 65 yards to the NLV11 (WELCH, Laterrance), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 09:17.
49 2 1st and 10 on NLV49

(04:24) (04:31) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush to the right for a gain of 49 yards to the NLV0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN BOI, clock 04:24 (Scoring play
confirmed).

35 1 1st and 10 on NLV35
(01:14) (01:21) [SG] BATES, Cameron rush to the left for a gain of 35 yards to the NLV0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN BOI, clock 01:14 (Scoring play
confirmed).

31 1 2nd and 10 on NLV33
(12:01) (12:08) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush up the middle for a gain of 31 yards to the NLV2 (JOSEPH, Jaheem), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 12:01.

27 4 2nd and 8 on BOI20
(12:13) (12:23) RILEY, Dylan rush up the middle for a gain of 27 yards to the BOI47 (JOSEPH, Jaheem), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:13.

25 3 2nd and 8 on BOI14
(04:58) (05:10) MADSEN, Maddux scrambles to the left for a gain of 25 yards to the BOI39 (BROWN, Aamaris), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:58.

All Plays Gain of 20+
16 Plays for 675 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
65 2 1st and 10 on BOI24

(09:17) (09:25) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush to the left for a gain of 65 yards to the NLV11 (WELCH, Laterrance), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 09:17.
60 3 2nd and 10 on BOI46

(00:54) (01:05) [SG] COLANDREA, Anthony pass to the right intercepted by MCCOY, A'Marion at the BOI40 intended for MOORE, Koy. McCoy
return for 60 yards to the NLV0; QB hurried by VIRGIN-MORGAN, Jayden, TOUCHDOWN BOI, clock 00:54 (Scoring play confirmed).

49 2 1st and 10 on NLV49
(04:24) (04:31) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush to the right for a gain of 49 yards to the NLV0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN BOI, clock 04:24 (Scoring play
confirmed).

45 3 1st and 10 on BOI32
(10:30) (10:39) MADSEN, Maddux pass deep up the middle complete for 45 yards to MARSHALL, Chris to the NLV23, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock
10:30.

40 3 0th and 0 on NLV35
(14:52) (15:00) COSTA, Caden kickoff 65 yards from the NLV35 to the BOI0, SHERROD, Malik returned 40 yards to the BOI40 (KA'AIHUE,
Kamuela;PATTERSON, Isaiah), clock 14:52.

35 1 1st and 10 on NLV35
(01:14) (01:21) [SG] BATES, Cameron rush to the left for a gain of 35 yards to the NLV0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN BOI, clock 01:14 (Scoring play
confirmed).

32 3 3rd and 6 on NLV32



(02:21) (02:30) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass up the middle complete for 32 yards to MARSHALL, Chris caught at the NLV19 and advanced to the
NLV0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN BOI, clock 02:21 (Scoring play confirmed).

31 1 2nd and 10 on NLV33
(12:01) (12:08) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush up the middle for a gain of 31 yards to the NLV2 (JOSEPH, Jaheem), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 12:01.

27 4 2nd and 8 on BOI20
(12:13) (12:23) RILEY, Dylan rush up the middle for a gain of 27 yards to the BOI47 (JOSEPH, Jaheem), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:13.

26 1 3rd and 9 on BOI41
(12:36) (12:49) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass deep to the right complete for 26 yards to FORD, Ben caught at the NLV37 and advanced to the NLV33
(POWDRELL, Andrew), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:36.

26 2 1st and 10 on BOI25
(04:54) (05:09) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass deep to the right complete for 26 yards to BATES, Cameron caught at the BOI48 and advanced to the NLV49
(BROWN, Aamaris), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:54.

25 3 2nd and 8 on BOI14
(04:58) (05:10) MADSEN, Maddux scrambles to the left for a gain of 25 yards to the BOI39 (BROWN, Aamaris), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:58.

25 3 1st and 10 on BOI39
(04:05) (04:24) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the left complete for 25 yards to BATES, Cameron caught at the NLV47 and advanced to the NLV36
(KEYES, Quandarius), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:05.

21 2 0th and 0 on NLV35
(09:27) (09:33) COSTA, Caden kickoff 62 yards from the NLV35 to the BOI3, SHERROD, Malik returned 21 yards to the BOI24 (PATTERSON, Isaiah),
clock 09:27.

21 4 3rd and 6 on NLV21
(05:11) (05:18) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass short to the left complete for 21 yards to SHERROD, Malik caught at the NLV17 and advanced to the
NLV0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN BOI, clock 05:11 (Scoring play confirmed).

20 3 2nd and 7 on NLV20
(09:38) (09:44) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the left complete for 20 yards to GAINES, Sire caught at the NLV21 and advanced to the NLV0, 1ST
DOWN, TOUCHDOWN BOI, clock 09:38 (Scoring play confirmed).


